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DATE_.._.12/1/2U ^
Brtint, John J 105499-ame Serial No.

U

-
1.

Pvt \/
yrRAm^' ^tcA

:^
ORGA

Co B End MG Bn /..■

GRAVE LOCATION.

NIZATION. _J.
^■'"'divisip^V

Meuse-Argonne Amer. Gly. Komagne-s-Montfauoon 1232 Sec.32
CTY. NAME

143 Sec. 32

NUMBER

GRAVE ROW
-V

ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION
BAG 9 Apramont

PLOT

Ardannos

COORDINATES
355E

GRAVE

278, 65N

COMMUNE DEPT.

301.1

CONCENTRATED TO
4/28/19

DATE

143

GRAVE

CEMETERY

Sac 32 3

ROW PLOT

Uause Argonna 1232

CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

■^AT£_^F£,rAXH- -

,

■  - — A-b OR DECORATIONS AVMRDED 0 t /■

SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS ...„J
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

.  v.V.'-U. '
CEMETERYROWGRAVEDATE

DSEYE

1st Lt.,QUi/Corps,U.S,ArmS5NATURE, AREA EjjPERVisoR. 1

TI ON 12/1/21 .40. 3.5
date GRAVE ROW

3. RiM^GRAV
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C»-
BlOCkKDOS'

^'JOITED BY
■ ■ 3

Ileuse-Arj^pn^ j^r.C.ty,i:_12S_2.j^Q^.gaeA&cjus.^ozifc£auccm*-4lieA3s-e-)-
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,

three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American'•Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this e'ffect'-will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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CO. B. 2nd H.G. Bn
let Dir

BRU^K'Tt John J» — pvt IO3499

John J. Brunt was wounded about 3.43 A.K.

sh^JldA^ '® Ar^onno attack. Ha wac struck xm the right
pod in th^ bullet while setting u,- a machine gun tri

+A jo^^fbe.iu vfoodB. He was eent to a dressing"to be evacuated to a hospital. 5/a^

Informant: CliSSLAK. Albert - Pvt 26932I
Co * B 2nd M.a. Bn

Signed: Jas G. Lustf - lat Lt
-I-H^aTiti^y
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G.R.S, FOm NO,. 16 J Place iraCHATEAU

De.'to 4:tli j iTiiiiB 1919

REPORT OF DISI^RMSNT AND R3BURIAL.

Remains o f:

Name: BEUIED, John jo

Rank; Pvt e

Number: 106499

Orgfjinization; Co« B 2n4 MG Bh«

Disinterment and Reburial made by Group Unit

Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete location)

28th, April 1919 Amer. B/A^ty^#9
i^PRHlOlTT ARBEBKES

35 S.E. 301.8 B; 278.65 IB

Reburied (Date)

.28th, April 1919

in; (Give complete location) ^ A,
.•n

'x.

Grave Bo. l43 - Sec. "32 - piht^-&r"'

ARGOMB ABBR. GEY. vl2S2.

ROIIAGIIB IIBUS:

Report as to, nature' of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:
Buri&l good; "buried in uniform; body hadly decomposedo

Was one identification tag found upon the body? YeS

What other means of identification xvere found on the body? Bone,

. -S^-v '
1 1 o {iT

Note;

11 6 t >

jj j- Q-pfot'+K ire found upon bodies, they will be promptlyIf upon disinterment, effePts ^ ^ 170^ g.H. 2, 1918.,
sent to the Effects Depot ^ identity in doubtful cases, notation
after being carefully pj' f Grlves Lgistration Service,
whereof will be made and reported to Chief, -rave

Supervised by:_
, it. B.P. Lewis R.H. ROSSNTHflr.

5nd Lieut. Q.M.C.tJ.S.A
G. 0. Gr 0 up .Un it

cls

m' i-"Ej
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tJtold itar rllrrlEA»,;®s

r'arliy i, aailine 25, 1930

Route Golag aad 3ietuyn6f,» iiXSB&g^

Itlner ry; .
Jvuid 24, iiStK^ Roato*! ^i>o* irita*/ S;uw . »i^r -mi

i-rrlT© Sew Yoric -vOr) 2i30 V«' «

lEai:, !io.9
.. « g

?fti*ior Gftjr, ooaton trO i.ev» York.#

iilapeed tir.e, S bra» Sv iai<'#

Brunt, Mrs. Mary i-4
44 '"arren st., Arlington, Mass#
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Diagnosis and complications: {mclurt" dates)

Treatment and Progress : (include dates) j/ -

fHi

Disposition: (include dates)

Remarks : (DA^
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Name BRUMT, Mrs. Mary

HOTEL AMBASSADOR
Paris Hotel

BOULEVARD HAUSSMANN

Home address 44 Warren St ,, Arlington, Middlesex County, ̂ assaeliusetts

Party .I- Group I Unit * REPUBLIC,

Date of arrival July 1930. Date of departure AiiERIGA, July, 17, 1930,

Relationship Mother - — - -

Name of deceased BRUNT , John J • ; -

Rank Pyt Organization Oo .B, 2d M.Gr.Bn. -

Cemetery Meuse-Argonne •



REMARKS
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JP^wrisy *1* «• XiiSjmJtwy - Meuee-Argonne Group

r
f  =«rt- f- M. ChiW U4 Lt. a. E. Yomil! In ohnr»C^bourg lO.SO ps Ally Sth. Teadmr urriynd 5.56 aa July «th, bMTlnr llnlor

^iUy «d a Oldier omcor,5 4 w«o. «xd 8 «^1<^.;: Sr^Ii a| T.zT^
rriTjd 0*^ d«« ImTmlldoe 2.15 pau Mot 5y Col. BHi«, a«mb«r« of hl« »tiiff and a dotalX
of Intarprotors and rmraes, wivwix

July 7-lk# iteming davotod to traaaaotion of paraonal buaiaoat. Baohanga of monev
pmpMtlon of laundry, ote, Laft hotal by bus at S jaa for Are da Trioiha whora Srs.
Eaiaallna JSaubert plaoad a wreath on tha tomb of tha Unkaoaa Soldier. Taa and recaption
at Ka»i».wr*nt Laurent after earaatony. Katumed to hotal for ■dinner, ifvanlng free.
July 01di. Laft hotel 7.15 am for Mamti^rmil, Chalons «/iama, St, Jfamahould and Verdun,
July 9tll, 10th, 11th. Daily trips from Terdun to tha Seusa-Argonaa Amarican Caamtary.
iTuly 12th. Left Verdun 9*15 am. Lunah at Cemetery. Left S.pm rla Gharpeatry, Argonna
forest. Four da Paris, Vianna-la-Chataau, Vianne-la-?llla, Sonmia-Bionca. Arrived Sulppes
4 pa. heat stop Hotel da Chaagjaj^na, Laft 4.30 pm via Jtaaohary, St, Hilairo-le-Grand.
Arrirad IL«l»s 6 pa. Cinaar and sleep Hotel Bristol Ujrystal.

July 15th. Visit Cathedral and Hsias in moralng. Lunch Hotel Bristol Crystal. Left
Helms 1.30 pm via Chai^flaury, Ay, Epernay, Poraaas, Arrived Chateau Thierry 3,30 pa.
Heat stop Heatallarla du Bonhomaa. Left 4 |mi via La Thiolet, Montrouil-sux-Lions, La
rorta»«ous*#euarra. Ajxived Paris 6.46 pm.

July 14th. Sightseeing trip Faria Hotra itema. Limoh at Hotel. Sightseeing trip Paris
hapalaoa's fonb. Hinnsr at Hotel,

July 15th. iloming free. Lunch at Hotel. Lapart Versailles, Bella Oyollsta-SuresMs,
Lianer at hotel.

J^uly 16th. Fontainablaau via Malua. Lunoh Hotel Legyis. Vialt Chateau. Dinner at hotel.

July 17th. Boat train for Cherbourg 10.30 am. Arrived Cherbourg 4.13 pmi SS AMFHIQA
aailad ahosrtly after 6.10 pa. Capt. Child and Lt. Young in charge. Arrived Jitew York
.Tuly 2e«i

Mrs. Mary Brunt

I  I ' I * - -
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WAR DEPARTMENT
'PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS'

ROOM 901
225 WEST 34TH ST., NEW YORK, N. Y.

Party

Number . .

REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATION

Actual cost of through Pullman.
Name of Traveler

New York; to BOSTgK., MSS,
Home Address

HISS.
$

New York, to
Destination

Via N Y. fl. H . H .?Q. fiQSTOR

LIMIT - AUG 23-30 JULY 27, 1930

Date of Departure

RPB—7-1-30—8X1

Road Tr. No. Date Time
Lower

or Seat
Car U. S. G. Order No.

Actual

Cost

LV GR CEUT T2E ff lillJHk /O . ^7 (fcrv -yG //^ /oy yf/(/r / • {j'~0
1

b
LV

AR

LV

AR

LV

AR

LV

AR

LV

AR 1 1

Remarks:

TOTAL



I 8

NAMEBRUNT, MRS. MARY

B.SAMEftlCST

HOME ARLIRGTOIT, MIDDUiSEX COUNTY,MASS

H.R. /i y h/ M (rt ,
STATION :

?RAIN #
!

CAR #

Berth or se \t

TIME

DATE

3 u ̂ -4 f)
M
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Jim* 10th, 1950

Mrs, Msry Brant,
44 barren Street,
Arlington, Maaa,

Z'lT 2'

Upcr. ;:ou'i- irr' " ■

t vo AUi^-c-^ r.trt-ics
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S U B-

HEADING

NO. OS

COLSheading C 0'D E

■'S

CM^ERY ^

GIL'il/Eburied

BLOCK

5x&xS

division

ORGilNIZATION

^ /3^i
MARTIAL

eJ- p ^NAME

STilTE

RELATION

QTHEB

Nativity

RACE

ENGLISH

tteat.vtt

]^Tn rnr .<;fnTO=:

DATE ,0F
i

tCCEPTANCE

29/514/PJ



QM 293 A-M
Brxant, John J, 1232-M

#4 i%irr«n Str*«t«
irliagton*

fiUMf Mkftuu

th9 IkM itaf Wltk %# ̂  SWNpew
imry <»t n^oln y«« and th» se^ar* ida«w»
ii>«tttr«inf oa th« S& Aa»rlee. «F«>r« no IdUad mi t4 ««)n| r4»
ffttnUise yMtr to tho oaeuitorloi 9t Euxi^j, tnf
lM»«B r«fofT*d to urn for roply*

It it |;rotl£yinis to !»«»tiMt tho «lf|Mi« «#
tto Amgr iiiMl tla» iwarto in <^»rvt of f mip raasdorwl
iaioh ooortooos and offieioot ownrioo* fh« Qmrtorr»uH(«r
Corpo if irimiid of tho hofior tiiotoipod npoa It by tolni^
«lMurs«td with tho ocaidnot of i^fo pilgHjOBUMi sltuA hno
«aK{Mttdod ovory ort t^nvt tbaso aokiag th« wlfht
iMrvw « oomfortahXo and plMUMmt trip# X f«oi^ howofor,

tho tMric hMi bo«» mtorialXw Xl|g;ht«R«d tho wondor*
foX iqdlrit of aooporotioa oha^n bjf tto m^tharo oad widom
<#!• oro wmMxg tAo piifrinikfo#

I m. iatei to toooi^ ooiik oaofXtai^wqr
iSiMorto otmooroinc tho oorft «sd oonaidoratitm ohoim
wuMm. sokis^ tho ̂ oitmigr br the pereonnei oonneotod with
tH#. piijeriaftge#

§in*»roly yourof

J# L* imttt,
Jit^r Oenerol^

ISm (^oortenrt&oter Seooria*

AEB

JTH

•yuEG

RS^ Wv
i?

■■j*t



NAME Brunt. Mrs» Mary /■

ADDRESS 44 Warren St. ̂ 'Arlington. Mase.

DATE

TO; Off ICER-1n-Charge,
PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

I  BEG TO INFORM YOU THAT I HAVE RETURNED

TO MY HOME SAFELY AND IN GOOD HEALTH. •

Sincerely,

(Signed)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICIAL Business

r^-1%
fo-'jUL?.9V^

'Ti

PEN/ jTr irr

yourmail
TO

IST&'erI

PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND I'IDOWS

225 WEST 34TH STREET,

NEW YORK, N. Y."



1  ■

2PB—3-17-:^7M

STATE

Jo hr^ J*
MASSASHUSETTS _

M  44 Warren St
Brunt, Mrs. Mary - ^ Arlington

NAME HOME ADDRESS

NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEAREST KIN

ARRIVAL IN NEW YORK

DATE „.,.. M on OR EROOM NO.

JUN 2 5 1930
DEPARTURE NEW YORK

s/s RtPUBLlG
DATE v.^ VESSEL

CABIN NO..  A

DESTINATION
CHERBOURG ^ ^ CEMETERY M ;'A?.



JUL 2 6 1930

RPB-3-17-30-7M

RETURN NEW YORK

? '

DATE

ROAD . TRAIN .. ... CAR . .. BERTH or SEAT ...

REMARKS

' 'M0>DATE

M  .

NAME : HOME ADDRESS • • *

RETURN ON S. S.S/.S.. AM ERICA ,. ... HOTEL ... frrPINoOM NO.

DEPARTURE NEW YORK
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Diagnosis and complications: {inclu'^'' dates)

Treatment and Progress: {include dates)
July 12,1930. alcx>hol apylioation to contiBian,

14th, compress to contusion. Brandy dr ii, p.r.n.

Disposition: {include dates)

Remarks'. Grsneral condition fair, hysterical at cemetery.
7/17/30 to Gherbotrg, Beach,
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Diagnosis and complications: (inl lie dates)

Treatment and Progress: {include dates)

Disposition: {include dates)

Remarl^s:
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CsftT Madmt
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5th* iidKrleing that yt* do sot desire to ohense your sail-*
iiig date froEt June 25th to Au|^st 3r>th* idioci you wake the
pllgrlmai^ to the grave of yow ion, the late John J,
Brunt,

In thie oonneottoa you are advised that your
tiflive has heon retnlned on the Hat of ssothors and -vidoes
eoheduled to sail on the SS "Republic" June 26, 1950,
and errangeaseftts will be aade aocordingly,

fW The Quarteramjiter Qen«ral,

Very truly yotrs.

A. E. EOCtSW,
CNiptain, Q. U* Corps,

Aeaistent,
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM ̂ 53 A-C

Brunt, John J. 1232-M
Republic 6/25 May 10, 1930

Mrs. Mary Biunt,
44 Warren Street,
Arlington, Mass.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you have not

furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested

in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you
write the name a.nd address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to be notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929.

Name

Address

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very tr

End.

Env.

i. D.//HUGHES,
Captain, •5. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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DO NOT DET THIS SLIP

Return accompanying papers to

Room 242, State, War, and Navy Building

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF WAR

Date 5^..193p«»

Subject: Letter from Mildred M. Brunt 4/2/30 - asks
if she can accompany mother on pilgrimage and
what cost would he

THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

1  Necessary action.
2—^Necessary action and direct reply.^,
3  Nec. action and prep, of reply for sig. of The Asst. Secy, of War.
4  Nec. actiofi and prep, of reply for sig. of the Executive.
5  Preparation of memo, to inclose with reply.
6  Preparation of memo, on which to base personal reply.
7  Remark and recommendation.

8  Notation and filing or return.

By direction of The Assistant Secretary of^.

Form No. 1 Geo. Van. Horn. Mo^elej
General. G. s** 0094 OOVSRNUKNT PSOrnNO OPflCB: IMO W ^

ITyecu'tive.



DO NOT DETACH TH" SLIP

OFFICE OF THE

Date

TO ,

Adit. Gen.

,—Xii^^Asst. Secy, of War.
vK

.. Asst. Secy, of War
(Air).

- Asst. and CM. Clk.
'S'

SECRETARY OF WAR

192

1
— Chief of Staff.

Chief of Eng.

§  Chief of Ord.
^  Surg. Gen.
—  - Record Room, Tally

.  and return.

Panama Canal.

. Chief, Civ. Per.

. Chief, Air Ser.

, Chief of Fin.

Chief, Insular Affairs.

Q. M. Gen.

Judge Advocate Gen.

Inland Waterways
Corp.

Press Relations.

FOR—

Necessary action.

Direct reply.

Necessary action and preparation of reply for signature of
Secy, of War or Executive Assistant to Secy, of War.

Remarks and recommendation.

Memorandum for Secy, of War or Executive Assistant.

Investigation and report.

Notation and filing.

Noted by Secy, of War or Executive Assistant and
returned for filing.

Previous papers.

Furnish additional-carbons,

Mark " Personal;attehflori ̂ f I&e'cutive Assistant."

Correction.

Remarks: ..
X

;■

Xi

By direction Secretary of War.
John W. Makttn,

Form No. 2 Executive Assistant to the Secretary of War.
V. S. GOTERNUByr PRDfTINO OmOB: 1
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER

i
TO QM 293 A-C April 7, 1930.

runt, ,ohn —l£i>£ K

Ers. Efiiy Brunt,
44 "warren St.,
/rllngton, Ease.

Dear Madam;

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining

the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court haying jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts a,nd at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions toge+°or with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take witu you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York,

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness^who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 2^x21- inches in size and such documentary



evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos-
sesBion. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica

tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States.

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3x3 inches in size and not less than Zi x 2i- inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible i
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of, March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in v/hich deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu-
ment3 when Issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute app ica-
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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1232

I  the invitation extended
(Accept or define)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

MrSji„Mary„;Bruj3i

44 Warren St., Arlington^Middlesex Co.^ Mass.
(Town or City) (State)

V, B. OOTKBKUSNT PBINTIKO emOB. 10S9



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Brunt, JoJjn J, 1232 M

Mrs. 5'Iary, Brunt,
44 Warren St.,
Arlington, 'vlass.

Dear Madam:

October 7

. . .The Act of Congrees which provides for pilgrima®^ to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military o,jj|3maval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service^^^^ any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are^ow interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages^re to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a r^^srt to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the invest^^ion is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to mak|^'the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to makej^'he pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calen^^r year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the repon^referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, itrie requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the bl|As left therefor and return the letter to this

envelope which requires no postage.office by return mail in the e.

1, Do you desire to make t|f5.s pilgrimage if eligible?

2. Do you desire to mal^b the pilgrimage
in the calendar ye^T 1930?

3. Have you at an^i*"tiffls made a previous visit
to the grave ̂ 'f the deceased member of the mili^-,
tary or navaf forces in whom you are interested?

4. Please j^ve your age and state of■W7 W
5. Wha€ language do you speak?

cnvrf]
-q o(Tr 17 tS2»

(Yes) (No)

(Yes) (No)

-.4i|
^1

(Yes) (No)

For The Quartermaster Genial

Age^'* Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Y6s)*^(No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

Very truly ^fo-urs,

End.
Act
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

Jtl-



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM ̂ 93 A-C

Bnont, John J. Aug. 13, 1929.

Mrs. Mary Brunt,
44 Warren St.,
Arlington, Mass#

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries .

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Pvt. John J. Brunt, Co. B, 2nd M.G.Bn. whose remains are now interred in
the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Hontfaucon, I.Ieusej
Prance.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address

3, Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster Gehb:

2 Incls.

Act of Congress
Envelope

very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Mafor, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WABHiNQTOfN

IN REPLY REPER TO QM 293 A-C

Bxxuit, John J«

Ut*. Bohert Brunt,
8 Eenxy St,
Miedfozd, Mass,

Dear Sir:

ne 29, 1929.

He \C\ Li3 3>

)(vi /^V

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Pvt. John J. Brunt, Go. B. 2nd M.G. Bn, whose remains are now interred
in the Mense-Argonne American Cemetery, Bomagne-sous-llontfaucon, Meuse,
prance.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the ful
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the^ en
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is .
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried i. is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress,

Envelope.
JOHH T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER OENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO_
QM 293 A-C

Brunt, John J. Inn® 12, 1930

•Jfrs. Mary Bmnt,
44 Warren Street,
Arlington, Massachusetts.

Dear Madam:

Somewhat heavier clothing is required to he worn in
Europe than is necessary in the United States, in order to he
comfortahle. During the summer.in EiirOpe it is cool during the
day and the nights are frequently chilly. Considerahle rain is
usually encountered during this time.

In order that you may he comfortahle at all times, re
gardless Of the condition of the weather, and may avoid missing
any of the eights or any part of the itinerary which has been
pla,nned for you, the following suggestions are made.

The clothing which you will take with you should he
slightly heavier and warmer than you would normally wear in the
United States during the summer and should he strong and durable.
It is essential that you take with you the necessary equipment
to afford protection from the cold and dampness. Be sure totaxe
at least two pairs of comfortahle shoes to provide a change in
the event your feet become wet, a pair of rubbers, an umbrella
and a sweater or some warm wrap to te used
come uncomfortably cool. It is very desirable that in
to the sweater, you have with you a full length ooa. of medium
weight for general wear.

The shortages of suitable facilities for laundry and
-iSf re- Tf-iier
riLrureri;, "g»irrtro»^
requirements should it he impossible t
frequently than once in two weeks.

liiii riitiiirf r •
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If you will read carefully the suggestions made above,
and comply with them, it will add greatly to your comfort through
out the trip and will assist the Government in carrying out success
fully its plans for conducting the pilgrimage. This letter is being
sent to every mother and widow who has accepted the invitation sent
to her by the Government to visit the grave of her son or husband.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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Bruot, John J. 1288 V Jimo 10. ISSO

Mr»m Mi\ty Brant#
44 Hferren J?trecrfc,

Arlington# Mm«8»

Dear Wadinit
r
f

\/

ftcknowl edged of ycmr letter of Jmie
sth. a^i^ng that you do not desire to change your atdU

^  ̂ grare of ymar son# the late John J#
Bmxxu^

c>-

' 7

S-'

NT

<v

o

5C

<:o

In this eo«ia#ot*o« yon are adrised that vcrar

s^rtniL^r list of mothers and nldwsscheduled to soil on the SS "Eepublio" Jane 25, 1930#
•ad errangements nill be made aooordlngly#

For 1!he Qnertensastor Chmeral#

Very truly youre.

A, B. EBOBBS#
Captain# Q. M# Corps,

Assisted#

CX



I£3a
5^ i9So^

Kw* i!.ix^ Jaruiit,
44 is.'ijTen street.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your.pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

iT, 3oSt«m{3o, st=:» j HYlffiaE
Ajf. Io«£ ( c, « Srala 9 9tOO Atf (£89?}

2*30 « «
Jmut 24

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON, ■

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

A,
V



QM 293 A-C

Srtuitf Jdha Jv 1232«M J'lme S« 1930

ilr«» Mary Bnmt,
44 varren Street,
Arlixig-fcon, Mafia.n

Dear Madam:

The acceptances from the riothers and widows Tflrho are
to malce the pilgrimage to France, sailing on,the SS REPUBLIC,
June 25, 1930, are far in excess of the number anticipated,
and due to this fact this boat will be somewhat crowded and the

accommodations will not be as satisfactory as Th« War Depart
ment desires to furnish. Over 300 women have accepted invita
tions to sail on this boat and it is desired if possible to re
duce this n^umber to around 200 by voluntary transfers of women
who are booked to sail.

Much more comfortable accommodations can be furnished
on the SS REPUBLIC, sailing August 30, 1930, and should you
change your sailing date to August 30th, a more comfortable' trip
can be assured.

If you desire to change from Jme 25th to August 30th,
please notify this office at once, in order that the necessary
adjustments can be made.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q, M. Corps,
Assistant.

mmm m



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Bnmt> John j«
Beptiblio

1252^M

May 10, 1930

Mrs# Mary firunt,
44 Tfiarran Street,

Arlingtes, Mess#

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you have not

furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the hlank space helow you
write the name and address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to he notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized hy the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929.

Name

Address

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

End.

Env.

V A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

4.' Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

Re?ul-Iic 6-25
May 1930

Ktga Bnmt*
44 TTarren St*#
Arlington, l^s#

Dear Madam:

Requests for stop-overs on return from the pilgrimage to the
American cemeteries in Europe are being received by this office, in some
cases, too late to take action.

Transportation arrangements for the round-trip are made a month
before departure and requests for stop-overs on return must be in this
office at that time.

Stop-overs can not be allowed on the trip to New York or in
Europe, but may be allowed at any point on return fi'om Nev/ York provided
there is no additional cost or, if there is, that it is paid in advance
by the pilgrim.

If you desire stop-overs at any point on return, please advise
this office AT ONCE as to the cities where you desire to stop and we will
be glad to arrange accordingly, or advise you if there is any additional
cost to be paid by you. Send your request direct to this office and do
NOT include it with your passport application.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR" DEPARTMENT

^OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

I

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C

33ru2i^^ 0}!I22 V* X232
April 7, 19S0.

Mrs. taiy Smut,
44 Warren St.,
/rllngtoc, Hass.

Dear Madam;

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State

contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining'

the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions

carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, Nev/ York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 2^x2-1 inches in size and such documentary



evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos
session. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica
tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States,

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR^A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March a, 1929, submitting therewith four photo
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3x3 inches in size and not lees than Zi x Zi inches in size.
7/hen making application she should be accompained by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

■ 11^ mm mmi



- • -■

n
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vBnmt, John J, 3L232-M April $, 1030,

Ml«s Mildred M. Brunt,
44 Wwren Street,

Arlington, Keeai,

Beer Medam:
.(y

Ay''

Reooipt ie eoknoirledged of your letter of
April 2, 1930, relatlTo to your desire to accompsny your
aether on the pilgria&go to the oemeteries of £ur<^,
ottthorised by the Aot of Congress Mmroh 2, 1929,

Under the law providing for this pilgrisiage,
the SoTornaent cannot bear any part of the expense of a
relative or friend aooonqpasying a mother or widow nor
can it make any arrange^nts for them. This must be entirely
a personal matter.

It may be possible for you to secure aocommodations
on the same ship and possibly at the same hotels in Hew York
and Paris, with your mothor, but in view of the limited aocom
modations you could not travel to the ooaetory together, and
it is doubtful if you could secure acocmsaodations in the same
town near the cemetery. The Government can assume no respon
sibility for relatives or friends accompanying pilgrims and
they must not expect medical or other assistance from the ,
GoTernment or to bo Inoludod in official tours paid for by
the Government,

If you desire to aooompany your mother under those
conditions, it is suggested you write for further information
to the United States Lines, 1027 Connecticut Avo», Washington,
D, C,, who will no doubt be able to giv# you complete infor
mation as to cost of transportation. This oceipany is a oo»Bier<
eial line which owns and operates the vessels upon which ressr'
vations have been laade for all mothers and widows auUcing the



o

•."1

Q)f 29S A^C
John J. 12S2-JI

pilgrinn^o* It in ttiidor«tood« that thiqr hare arranged
with SC8W of tho torurist agonoiea to take oare of *»y
relatlTOS or friends and aake all arrangettents for their
aocoEgmodatioiiis wdxile in Enri^,

Poor The Qwartemaater General»

Tory tmly yonrs*

K* B, ShAliA'Oit^
Captain, Q. H« Corps,

Aasistaiit*
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WAR E>E^ARTMg:NT
OFFiCE OF THE QUArTEnMASTER GENERAJ,

WASHINGIGN

In reply refer to
Brant", Johif

293 A~C
1232-a yt&roh 27 , 1930

•Irs. Tlary Brant,
44 Warren St.,
ArllnF-ton, Miass

Pear Madam;
V-.

This letter, which, contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries- of Europe, is being sent to each mother and
widow who has ejfpressed a desire to make the pilgrimaf.e during the
calendar year 1930. The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage
is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a copy of which is enclosed here
with, In addition to the information shown in the regulations, the
following explains in detail some of the most importaiit things connected
with the pilgrimage.

Formal invitations are being extended to each mother and widow
who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during 1930. In so
far as practicable, these invitations are being extended with a view to
keeping the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the Women from the several states are issued is based on a
drawing by lot which was held abput one month ago,, Incloset with each
invitation is a card-for acknowledgment and it is quite important that
you accept or decline this Inyitation promptly in order that the neces
sary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations piay be arranged. The
goverrmient will defray all the necessary expenses of the pilgriinage,
including railroad, faro, hotel accommodationa, steamship fare-and all
other incidental expenses. It will not provide anything other than the
necessary expenses so that you should bring with you such funds as you
may desire to use for making small purchased and for other ujles distinct
ly of a porsonal nature.

Arrangements have been,.made with the American Railroad
Association which assures us the united, support ̂ d cooperation, of all of
the railroads in the United .States in handling the movement" to ap.d from
New York City, The local ti.cket agent will secure your railroad and

• sleeper .ticket and will make the necessary pullman reservations, Jefore
your departure from, your home we will mail you a cheokj" sufficient to
pay for your meals and' other travelling expenses while, eifroute to New '
York, Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip frpm your home

r to New York and upon arrival, in New York the army officer in charge of
the New York office will collect the return trip stub and hold it until
your return to New York from Europe, 6 <

Upon arrival in New York, you will be met liy an army offieej

■" 30/99V



ipr .  ■ 1 ■^iS' -r-'

/  . . . ■ . ■ ./■" : . ■'  .^^ .J. _ , ..
and osTortdd to a. first class hotol TRiier.o resor-rat.lQna- 'h.a-v'o boon mado.
The duration-of yonh stay in No-tr'York Tj^llI-^ho from.'g4 to 48'hours.. At
the proper time, .you -Will ba-.escortqd .to the' steamship, upbn which passage
has been engaged for Europe» ' All of tho.iuomoh making this trip will bo
provided with cabin cYass. accommodations aboard steamers which^i^aans that
from two to .four will ho quartered'in the samo s.taharooinw^ ' if you have
any friohd that you would like to be quartered with,wc"'Tirili ondoavor to
.arrange it if you will coimaunicate with this office*': ■ '

■  The oco.an voyage t?ill last about 8'hays ,cmd when 'the'., ship docks
at. Cherbourg,'France/'each party-will be met" by offic-ers cspQcially

;''.'^dotailod for the.purpose and-taken in'a special train to'Pabis' .\7hore
-T first class hotel accommodations have., heon resented. The first...day in
■cl'.'d- Paris will bo, a. day- of rest*, .. 'On the 2d day, the women'Gf 'e'ad'h-purty
.:-r.u-will place a wrd^th oh the torn!::* of, the French'unknown'soidicr.- i In the. .-iT:, 'afternoon thGro wili "bd ' a roceptioh in.which, the French 'war-'mo'bher.s,

• i-""- ' "govornmeht officials'j -and prominent '♦ivilian3'"v/iii participat'e*. Thb
following morni:^ the. groups going to the different comehofies/w'ill leave

- Pails, travelling, in motor hus'ses, and., pracGh'd'''to the cemetcrios where
■  they .will remain for about ? days. Tv'jcntyifiye women.-will be ..assigned

■  to "each bus aid an-amny'of ficQr will have .chargo of .the. .bus,' "" The -
itineraries to and from'the cemetcrios and the tally itineraries,while at
■the cemoteiies have-.been yi^ied- so as to take, in points of ■historical
in'terest as well, as-home "parts pf |tho battlefields whexa'Akorican troops
word engaged. Upon return to Paris, each party 'will,'rofoain for about'
5 days ancb-iuring this time an opportunity, wili bo given to 'see, the points
of 'historical interest, in Paris ^pd vicinity* 'The .entire duration of
yo\n? stay in Europe will bo 14 d^s, and the itineraries:have been 90,
arranged that each day -tTlll be p-rovided for, . Except in .chsd of ̂ illness
or other unavoidable cause it will not be possibld for any woman .'making
the pilgrimage to, remain in'Europo 'for a longer period.than 14 days nor
to leave the party with wMch she; is travelling unless she is prepared-to
pay all of her expenses after loavihg the party since tho..Act- of Congress
authorizing the "pilgr.imago''apGcifically states that the governmetit 'shall
not pay the expenses of any woman;,wh6 willfully leayos her party, ' .;

Upon return to the' United, States each"'ship wlllibe met in Now
York City by. amy officers 'who, will escort the mothor's and widows to yhd"
trains which will'tako them''home, " Before leaving Now York'each v/oman- ' ■'
will be provided with her- return railroad ticket^ a 'sleeping car ticket
and funds,to cover the cost of meals and'other traVGlllhg expenses'.

Army officers ard being used as guides and escorts throughout '
this entire movement and caf e has .been taken, to 'select, officer? who will • <
see tha|t proper car'e is taken of the. women •who are on •trusted to their
«hargO|: Arrangemehtg have'been .madd for taking cai'-e'of. women-who may' - '•
lie taken sick during the. pil^image: and also-, to card, for the remains of -
imy wh<? may die and provisio'h has boon made,-, for ■re'turning,the remains' ..o-f - -
any who may die to their homos, , It is ossdh'tial that," each woman making
the pilgrimage furnish The Quart'oriiiaeter 'Geheral'wi'th an emergency address
of some relative or friend to be/notified in the event of an emergency.
Medical care, will-be provided'-'by' civilian a^oncios. If such care is

•  needed in New,,York City it -will bo furnished by the -hotal physicians or .- -
•

m  30/994/ ; i' 2 -
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"by local hospitalso Aboard ship, medlSal will be , provided by tbe
'ship's doctors and in'Paris arrangements have been made Mth the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and breatment of hny women who m.ay need
it„ In addition to this, six doctors of the regular army will be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage^

r

Baggage will be limited to'not to eitoeed two pJiece's of hand baggage
and the artic.les talren should be such as will be-'required for a trip of
about one,■month, laundry service can be obta?.ni.ed in Hew Yorto and Paris.
Since the cliir'ate of Burope is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman s.hould pro'm.do herself with' sufficient -warm clothing to stand
the motor bus irip and the visit to the cemeteries^

Since it is necessary for this office' to make "all reservations for'
yolir accorimodations throughout this pilgrimage', it' will be greatly appre
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any cbmiiiunications received from
tills office,

" For The Qjiartermastor General;

'  " "Very '•teruly ;''ours, .

A'., P. HUGHES,
■Captaili, 'Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

1 Enclosure.
'Regulation,

30/99V'.^



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUAIfJTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

293 A-C October 7 , 1929.IN REPLY REFER TO

Brunt, Jolm 1232 M

jfrs. Msupy, Brunt,
44 Warren St.,
Arlingtoa, '^se. ^

•v^ •

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of menders of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which-pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, reqtiires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of

the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you ansv/er the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.
Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
ABsistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

ri

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

ai'MttVi, ̂ <ini J* ISf 1929.

Sr«« Mazy Brtrnt*
44 Wurmii 3t*»
Arliogtin, Saa««

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of .the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late

m. 3m Bnsit, B, awl wl»09& TmmXvB now intarred to
tk* imtriam Caawitary, Swoagie^acaa-iloBtfaneoB, Jtensa*
Braae««

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address,

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE OU ARTERM A«TEH GENERAL

wASHiNaroN

/

RBFLY RGpSR TO 293 A-C

J«lpt Mm
June

I#
1929.

1^* SxtUKit
i Mmtf *

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invitefl to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgritnaaft to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late

Pvt# Jt MnaA, Co# B. 2ihI M* i^oso roaaino ftre ao*

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled undor the provisicns of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrioiage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentls to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship ie requested.
If he was survived by a widow who hae since remarried It is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

Tor your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope.
JOHH T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

■Ml WmUdr:



In reply -refer to
293 C-R

K

J5jr» 2ob<ir$ Srrajt,
S Homy 2t*,

aSadford, issaaa#

Dear Sirj

^lOsr 5t

■Ih'

The Quartermaster Genera.1 desires that you be informe'd that

the permanent grave of John J« Brnntj^ Coatt^any 3» 2nd iiachino
San Battnlion, in {jferay© 40# licer £5, Bloclc 0# ^^%u39-^go22i0 AoBrlccn

OenetQiy# Hoiaa^e-BOus-iaccatfaxicon {Metiae}, Branod.

This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries

to be maintained by this Government in Europe, Each g;i:ave will be

marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with

name, rank, division, organization,, date of soldier's death and State

from which he came. The headstones will be placed at ill graves in

connection with the improvement v/ork now in progress, as soon as

possible and without waiting for special action or request on the

part of re?Lttives.

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were

Vexacted and more than vjillingly accorded by those, p^forming xhis
vdV * '

sacred duty, ■ The grave, of the deceased will^^^^^pemualTy maln-
t-ained by this Government in a manner befitt

place of our,heroes.

Very truly

SS

23/23 5/ark

resting

JM. '
MH, J, CSnner,

Assistant,

J**



Brunt,

(Surname.)

John Ji

(Christian name in full )

Co. B, 2nd M G Bn

105,499 ^
(Army serial number.)

(Rank and organiz^ion.) ,j

State your relationship to the deceased

Do you desire the remains brought to the Unit^ States?
(Yoj or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, d6 you "1
wish them interred in a national cemetery?/ J (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remain? interred at the h(me of the deceased, give full i£u^ Ra
tion below as to where they should be senti

(Name of person to receive remains.) (Express ofTice.) (Telegraph office.)

(Number and street.) jCity or town.) (State.)

(Sign here)

^ I'kaaa/ '
(Number and s

V

reet or rural route.) (Cityt town, or post office.) (State.)

Read carefully the letter accoinpanying this card. 3—6713
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

file 57070

I. Location Index Card:

(a) Name Ser. No^??.

(&) Rank .^1* Organization

(c) Date of death (d) Cause of death

TYP.
M

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Log., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. Row .Plat Sec,
32

TYP.
1

(6) Emerg. Address

III. Files o;^o]idiers/d3/ng/fro]^ c/nta^iou/(iisease/../.../..Z../.../...'!! /../ ./.../ L FKR, ̂

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

I cable on —, 192
/ .— ^

letter of transmittal on 192 /

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., - , 192

VII. SuPPLEAIENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J.

COUNTRY

G. R. S. Form I15-A
August, 1920

iPi'ABCE

Cemetery No. Sheet No.

lB3l>*S0q»32 29/
/'■J.'
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COMPILATIUiil OF DISPOSITION OF REMAIN^ DATA
File 57870

TYP 3..

CKR.

I. Locatioit Index Card:

(a) Name Ser. No. ..1.9.5.4?.?.

(&) Rank Organization

(c) Date of deatli .19.T.4-.1.T.1.9. (d) Cause of deatli

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.);

(a) Grave No .14_3 __ _ Row r. Plot .j9. Sec ?^... TYP....?..

(5) Emerg. Address r) _ 8_ Hejary_ _S t

m. Files of s/ldj^rs dy\x/g f/om >^on(^agi/us disi^as^s L...L ../ / I J ../ CKR...^^

IV. A. G. O. Disposition Card: Date of receipt

(c) Address
■  ■ '(/ ' ■ ^ ' "■

(d) Remains to be brought to U. S. ?

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

(g) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

..Qhy... Date :.i.T..:^...<.±^..Examiner's Initials ^rsak.'lri.. Date ..1 —./. , 1920.

V. A. G. O. Correspondence shows communication from

, dated

confirming^KSquest in Par. TV., item , above, or requesting that.

Examiner's Initials — Date - - > 1920.

"VT. G. R. S. Files, Correspondence—shows as follows:

-7. 1 1 } Ci . ^ .0 J.>  I j _ LB../. -

(a) Cancellation memos referred to ? -—
B.eExaminer's Initials Date .pT. -L , 192^^--

FMGE __ ISSS-Eec.SE ^ ^
COUNTRY Cemetery No - Sheet No

mIHro %>lm n6. Ill
G. R. S. Form No. 113 U Vfe f X\ ifAmended April 6,1920 3 7729 j | V

/J'

mam
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VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made - 1 1920.

Typed by > Checked by — — 1920.

VTII. Finai^ Action:

cable on , 1920

letter on 192^
Following advice forwarded to Europe by

IX. CORRECTIONS

Change op advice. Action Taken.

Desires bodv be .

Body to be shipped to

X. Suspension Remaeks:

I



Concentration*
G- K. S. Form. ]Vo. 1 G-A.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT ANO REBURIAL

1. Remains of..

Rank Organization

Place .?.9.l

Date

Serial Number l.P.5.499,

■  Co* B* 2ncL M.Cr*Bn*

2. Disinterred (date) ;

Sec 1, 1921

From (give complete location)

■ By : Group Unit. sec 1

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location); -

-....5.e.c*....l.t..AP;2.1i.,...Me..use«.Arg0..R».e....C..ty*....#.:..12.32..,.....Gr.,.....40..,....Bl.ac.k....C.,..,.R&vv.^.35--

By : Group... Rebur ial.: s -• ^ Unit Nature of reburial
•  Uhlined Caaket-

'4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

..S?opden..-.teP3c...ftnii..,te'Brl.ap...ftnd..iW!Llf.om«...,'ba<ily....de.c.Qcxp.Qae.d,...^.eature.s...no.t...r.ec.Qgniaable*

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ;? On gravd
^runt, John J* 105499 Pvt* ' . ;

(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general rcmar]^^

nonBi

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying

,  , tt ■ 1 w 1 1 impossible to determine* 1^'^'(a) Height (actual measurement) — ....£ ^ 9 lO

.RP

do

do
DCC.

do

do

(b) Weight (estimated) ...4.9..

(c) Hair—Color

Quantity

Characteristics

♦  I

(d) Hair on face—Color

Location 4.9.

Quantity .. ...^ -4.9

(e) Permanent marks on body (old"" scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts) do CA^' "

Dlagreun

CAVTTies

repress:

4K

mouth mtde opon.

>0000
22 23 24 25 25 27

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) ....
none visible*

7. Disinterment

supervised by .V.' ?.r. Approve<^^^..g^-».^-j~
H.H. Poster* (TiWe).,

8. Reburial

supervised by APP
James W

rpc

AT"~UT~^"a'faul . viounger

Capf.



■t;- -

■  J :'jv Ur }

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded, with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.
2. Give date and a^^ccurate information as to location f>om which the body was disinterred and the group

and uirit which made disinterment.
- y

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial andrthe groupiand unit> which' made
reburial, and-hew reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State-to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and hftw the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker bv renorting
" Yes" or "No ■ ■ ' -■ ' ' .

{b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. " "

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description, are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great_care. There are 32teethto be accoun
ted for, as shown by the,numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (ca-vities of decay),'dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH..... All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

n 1551 NO

CROWNED TEETH ! Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

W ^.„r.^r.n,.,iL:k^&-^PORCElAIMCROWM

BRIDGE WORK .....Block in solid the croWn of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :

-yGOlflANi. PORCEL.AIN SRIDGrE

FILLINGS Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus ;

PiLlINCt' .GoLOFILUtNG-
" ) /pouO FlUUlNO'

Fr.LINO

CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

-^t-CAVITV / V^ECAXPO^ I^FOAYEO

3

dentures (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retainingclasps on natural teeth with the word "clasp."

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.

I

-  A



STATION

}  1

Romagiie 123EG.R.S. FORM #114-A.

To te prepared in triplicate. . pATE 1 1921

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

1. Jolm J
105499

Discrepancy found upon exhumation of

2

body

10. Name

. -No,.

3. Rank
Pyt

12. Rank

,  ̂ Co B 2na MG Bn
4- Org. 13. Org. . '

c  r, p, 10-11-18 ^ ̂  ^5. D.D. 14. (a) D.D.; - ^

6. C.D. DOW (b) D.B.
'IIone

7. Grave No. Sec,
32

8. Plot

9.

3 Row

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

15. Grave No. Sec.

16. Plot _ _ Row

17.
rJiODe-

Meuse-Argonna Mer

Mouse

19, Commune o?^^o^

21. Country

.lE2a..Sec,3_2

By

no- s -Moatfsue 0 n
•mO16. Cemetery

20. Dept. or County

22. G.R.S, Hdqrs. Code No.

23. Disinterred (Date)De_G 1 1921

24.' Inscription on grave marker:

Namejx>iin—J-Brunt Serial No. _ _ 10549.9

Rank^ Pvt. Organization

25- Was identification disc found on grave marker?____,W0 On body?

H H foster.

lorSignature hnical Assistant

PREPARATION
jolm H Crawford

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

Hone

47, condition of body - -

26. Nature of burial :

29, Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above?.. jjone - '

Dec 1 1921 H H foster.
30. Body prepared and pla.ced in casket: Date By

31. Casket sealed by

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor..

H H foster.



MT t.. ■

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.)

32. Designation of body:

Name John J Brunt . .

Rank Organization.

C-17876

Box No.

Serial-No. 105^.?.?.

Oo B 2nd MG Bn

1
1

33. Consigned to:

M
Name of Permanent Cemeterif:

euse-lrgorme Amer. Oty. iiom|ne-s-«ontfauoon

34. Casket boxed, and marked (Date ...Bv.....

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector,
H C Worthington lst» Lt.

36. Remarks

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date!
Dec 1 1921 oc

To point of Concentration MorgU0__ROffiagn0

Conveyer. Signature Shipping Officer._.j._g^g.^^l_Q..Q^L€. - -
Captain, 0. A. C,

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative ...

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date..

To Permanent Cemetery

(Name
Conveyer Signature Shipping Officer

40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative

41. Reinterred,.P.ec.....l.,...192.1.,..|ie.u8.e.-AE§Q.nrLa-.aem.etLer.y-^-^..Xaaa.
(Date

42. Grave■ No.....40 __ Section
Block

43. .0. Row 35.

G.R.S. Representattv

rpc

ini iti'iV'rr

Younge^
:c.

i  i
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Soldiers Noj0^P9

luUITT •• •• .«J OHJII, <1 •»•.

Pvt..

Rank Oo. Regt,Corps

.6 death Cause

:. "rf-^ . . . . .. , .American,.
i'ate burial /• Cemetery

O

£EXERI'.10ITyf .ARD&OTES,.
^own- / department

•• '• • ''7...
ir'Grave TJo, Plot No.ir;Gr«.ve TJo,

-  ̂

.-.M

■■'i'C-

® t* •• ♦♦
• Grave Markings

• * t # » • • •

ggdy Indentifio^ion
•5 -

f"

£ f ̂ 5? ,N. 501'l»5. Lalbert, 0^) S.S.
C  Map'\;sfer^6^''t.hedge 6f woods tfW.TIW.Of Ohaudron

2lK,S.of Exenaorft,5/%.NE-Pl®ville
(imes road.

■<» 'Q> n M n I, +
>— 0, M. Daugher ty

'  -2o ^ Groupe 2 Unit ^06 G.I.S.



r- f c '•~S7T-

V i^' I. •
IIU vV'i.

:  il J3 .

V> .. • • «■' ■
y ♦. A • ir>

:>::* \i

.'•■• O '-,
> M

■

. , ■•■.■«■*" .' -ri
■I ■■ ■>' ■ . ;. ..■

'A i*'-

.£> «.
o

hO ','^ w

t ; •

a J

r-:j'yi
o



1 G«R.8»?0RM IfO,1 ^

vj? / ̂^■;-%-
r  •' " ■ 1 ' -J HA&T ^HUtf JOHlf 'j,

4 RANK PVT. OO.B. g-M^G.BK, -U^S.A,

5  ' . X ' ' , -

^  X BATTLE AREA fJEJfJJTERy
•(

7 1 KILC.r.E.OPjiJ«?ra?>s, iSlii'S

>V,
CHSEf J# CROSS

EHDUH a»E. 5^
road. i

SIGHTED 4.
,, GBOUP L
V  '
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